STATE OF NEW JERSEY

GOVERNOR PHIL MURPHY

GOVERNOR MURPHY SIGNS EXECUTIVE ORDER TO PROMOTE OFFSHORE WIND ENERGY

Atlantic City – Governor Phil Murphy today signed an Executive Order directing the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities to fully implement the Offshore Wind Economic Development Act (OWEDA) and begin the process of moving the state toward a goal of 3,500 megawatts of offshore wind energy generation by the year 2030.

"Little progress has been made on offshore wind development in New Jersey despite a pledge from the previous administration to facilitate our growth of offshore wind," Governor Murphy said. "We cannot allow for stagnation in this growing sector of our energy economy and we cannot lose sight of the tremendous opportunity for offshore wind at the Jersey Shore. With this Executive Order, we begin the process of making New Jersey a leader in offshore wind, a critical step toward achieving our clean energy goals."

In 2010, Governor Christie signed OWEDA, a piece of legislation allowing state agencies to craft an Offshore Wind Renewable Energy Credit (OREC) program. But despite OWEDA being signed eight years ago, gaps remain in the regulations for implementing the OREC program and offshore wind developers have not obtained the necessary approvals from the New Jersey BPU to move forward.

Governor Murphy's Executive Order directs the BPU to begin the rulemaking process to fill the gaps in the current regulations governing the OREC program. The Order also directs BPU President Joseph Fiordaliso and New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Commissioner Catherine McCabe to work together to establish an Offshore Wind Strategic Plan for New Jersey. The Plan will focus on critical components of offshore wind development, including job growth, workforce development, data collection, and appropriate determination of facilities, as well as ensuring that natural resources are protected.

Under the Order, BPU will implement the OREC program by approving financial plans submitted by offshore wind developers. After the creation of a process to approve such plans, the BPU will issue a solicitation calling for proposed offshore wind projects for the generation of 1,100 megawatts of electric power -- the nation's largest such solicitation to date. Finally, the Executive Order instructs the BPU to engage with neighboring states on the potential benefits of regional collaboration on offshore wind.

"Our goal is to grow offshore wind in a way that creates jobs and reduces our dependence on fossil fuels," Governor Murphy said. "New Jersey is committed to growing our clean energy sector, and offshore wind is at the crux of increasing that part of our economy."

Governor Murphy's Executive Order #8 (http://nj.gov/infobank/eo/056murphy/pdf/EO-8.pdf)

Back to Top

Powered by Google Translate (https://translate.google.com) Select Language

Translator Disclaimer (/governor/disclaimer.shtml)

Governor Phil Murphy

Home (/governor/)

Administration

Governor Phil Murphy (/governor/admin/about/) Lt. Governor Sheila Oliver (/governor/admin/lt/) First Lady Tammy Snyder Murphy (/governor/admin/fl/) Cabinet (/governor/admin/cabinet/) Boards, Commissions & Authorities (/governor/admin/bca/) Internship Opportunities (/governor/admin/internship.shtml) Governor's Residence - Drumthwacket (http://drumthwacket.org/)

Key Initiatives

Economy & Jobs (/governor/initiatives/#Economy) Education (/governor/initiatives/#Education) Environment (/governor/initiatives/#Environment) Health (/governor/initiatives/#Health) Law & Justice (/governor/initiatives/#Justice) Transportation (/governor/initiatives/#Transportation)

News & Events

Press Releases (/governor/news/news/562018/approved/news_archive.shtml) Public Addresses (/governor/news/addresses/) Executive Orders (http://nj.gov/infobank/eo/) Transition Reports (/governor/news/reports/approved/reports_archive.shtml) Press Kits (/governor/news/press/)

Social

Facebook (https://www.facebook.com/governorphilmurphy/) Twitter (https://twitter.com/GovMurphy) Instagram (https://www.instagram.com/govmurphy/) Snapchat (https://www.snapchat.com/add/philmurphy)

Contact Us (/governor/contact/)

Statewide

NJ Home (http://www.nj.gov)

Services A to Z (http://www.nj.gov/nj/gov/njgov/alphaserv.html) Departments/Agencies (http://www.nj.gov/nj/gov/deptserv/) FAQs (http://www.nj.gov/faqs/) Contact Us (http://www.nj.gov/nj/feedback.html) Privacy Notice (http://www.nj.gov/nj/privacy.html) Legal Statement & Disclaimers (http://www.nj.gov/nj/legal.html) Accessibility Statement (http://www.nj.gov/nj/accessibility.html)

(http://nj.gov/opra/)

(http://nj.gov/transparency/)

Copyright © State of New Jersey, 1996-2018 Office of Governor PO Box 001 Trenton, NJ 08625 609-292-6000